







Extraordinary Published by Authority

PAUSA 3]

TUESDAY, DECEMBER 24, 2019

[SAKA 1941

PART I—Orders and Notifications by the Governor of West Bengal, the High Court, Government Treasury, etc.

GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL FINANCE DEPARTMENT REVENUE

NOTIFICATION

No. 2051-F.T.

Dated, Howrah, the 23rd day of December, 2019

No. 69/2019-State Tax

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 146 of the West Bengal Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 (West Ben. Act XXVIII of 2017) read with sub-rule (4) of rule 48 of the West Bengal Goods and Services Tax Rules, 2017 and section 20 of the Integrated Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 (13 of 2017), the Governor, on the recommendations of the Council, is pleased hereby to notify the following as the Common Goods and Services Tax Electronic Portal for the purpose of preparation of the invoice in terms of sub-rule (4) of rule 48 of the aforesaid rules, namely:—

- (i) www.einvoice1.gst.gov.in;
- (ii) www.einvoice2.gst.gov.in;
- (iii) www.einvoice3.gst.gov.in;
- (iv) www.einvoice4.gst.gov.in;
- (v) www.einvoice5.gst.gov.in;(vi) www.einvoice6.gst.gov.in;
- (vii) www.einvoice7.gst.gov.in;
- (viii) www.einvoice8.gst.gov.in;
- (ix) www.einvoice9.gst.gov.in;
- (x) www.einvoice10.gst.gov.in.

Explanation.—For the purposes of this notification, the above mentioned websites mean the websites managed by the Goods and Services Tax Network, a company incorporated under the provisions of section 8 of the Companies Act, 2013 (18 of 2013).

2. This notification shall come into force with effect from the 1st day of January, 2020.

By order of the Governor,

RAJSEKHAR BANDYOPADHYAY

Additional Secretary to the Government of West Bengal